ADOPTIONS COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
 NEW JERSEY REGISTER, MONDAY, AUGUST 7, 2023 (CITE 55 N.J.R. 1705)
2. AMOUNT INVOLVED $__________________
(If amount involved is not definitely known, so state, but give known
amounts and facts as determined to date-render supplemental reports of
findings from time to time, and give final report in Section 2.)
3. DISCOVERY
(a) Date

Bilingual Education
Readoption with Amendments: N.J.A.C. 6A:15
Adopted Recodification with Amendments: N.J.A.C.
6A:15-1.5 as 1.15
Proposed: February 21, 2023, at 55 N.J.R. 275(a).
Adopted: July 12, 2023, by the State Board of Education, Angelica
Allen-McMillan, Ed.D., Acting Commissioner, Department of
Education, and Acting Secretary, State Board of Education.
Filed: July 14, 2023, as R.2023 d.095, with non-substantial
changes not requiring additional public notice and comment (see
N.J.A.C. 1:30-6.3).
Authority: N.J.S.A. 18A:4-15 and 18A:35-15 through 26.
Effective Dates: July 14, 2023, Readoption;
 August 7, 2023, Amendments and Recodification.
Expiration Date: July 14, 2030.
Summary of Public Comments and Agency Responses:
The following is a summary of the comments received from the public
and the Department of Education’s (Department) responses. Each
commenter is identified at the end of the comment by a number that
corresponds to the following list:
1. Dr. JoAnne M. Negrin, Supervisor of English as a Second Language
(ESL), World Languages, Bilingual Education, and Performing Arts,
Vineland School District
2. Julie Mitschow, Nutley School District
3. Sarah Jung, ESL teacher, Norwood School District
4. Nina Peckman, Staff attorney, Advocates for Children of New Jersey
5. Erin Sweeney, Esq., Equal Justice Works Fellow, and Cindy Lio,
State and Local Policy Director, Kids in Need of Defense
6. Jesse Burns, Executive Director, Dr. Rozella G. Clyde, and Deborah
Lee, League of Women Voters of New Jersey Education Committee
7. Ashley Warren, Ed.D., Vice President of Membership, Foreign
Language Educators of New Jersey
8. Frank Angiola, ESL teacher, Hillcrest School District
9. Dr. Kimberly Tew, Assistant Superintendent of Curriculum and
Instruction, Princeton School District
10. Dineen Gruchaz, Principal, Community Park School
11. Sheba Koshy, ESL teacher
12. Jacob Bailey, Fourth grade teacher, Village Elementary School
13. Odenis Goris, Dual language immersion elementary teacher
14. Kay Li
15. María José Spender, Spanish kindergarten dual language
immersion teacher, West Windsor-Plainsboro Regional School District
16. Helen Kelmanovich, Spanish kindergarten dual language
immersion teacher, West Windsor-Plainsboro Regional School District
17. Lilia Ruffo, Spanish first grade paraprofessional dual language
immersion, West Windsor-Plainsboro Regional School District
18. Ashley Warren, Ed.D., Supervisor of World Languages, Dual
Language Immersion, and English Language Learning, West Windsor-
Plainsboro Regional School District
19. Joseph Grillo, Parent
20. Stacy Burke, ESL teacher, Maurice Hawk Elementary School
21. Nora Tang
22. Marla Fruhling, Third grade teacher, West Windsor-Plainsboro
Regional School District
23. Jean Public
24. Debra J. Bradley, Esq., Director of Government Relations, New
Jersey Principals and Supervisors Association
25. Robert F. Johnson, Director of Special Education, Middle
Township School District
26. Katherine Stotler, Supervisor of World Language and English
Language Learners, Bernards Township School District